

No. 16-1323

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
CO-CHAIR AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
JAMES E. ROGERS
COLLEGE OF LAW
1201 E. Speedway
Tucson, AZ 87521
(520) 621-3984

JEFFREY T. GREEN *
MILTON P. WILKINS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 5, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CONSIDERED RATIONALE BEHIND NEW MEXICO'S RULE.....	2
II. ATTORNEY SUBPOENAS UNNECESSARILY PUT A NUMBER OF SIGNIFICANT RIGHTS AT RISK.....	5
A. The Attorney-Client Relationship.....	5
B. Disqualifying Conflicts Of Interest	7
C. Proceedings That Burden Defense Counsel And The Courts	9
D. An Unfair (If Unintended) Strategic Advantage	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation (Sturgis)</i> , 412 F. Supp. 943 (E.D. Pa. 1976).....	6, 7
<i>In re Grand Jury Matter</i> , 926 F.2d 348 (4th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 646 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena for Attorney Representing Criminal Defendant Reyes- Requena</i> , 913 F.2d 1118 (5th Cir. 1990)	8, 9
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Served Upon Doe</i> , 781 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1986) (Cardamone, J., dissenting).....	5
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas (Anderson)</i> , 906 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1990).....	8, 9
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	8
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	8
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)....	5
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	8
<i>In re Special Grand Jury No. 81-1 (Harvey)</i> , 676 F.2d 1005 (4th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 697 F.2d 112 (4th Cir. 1982) (en banc)	7
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Colo. Supreme Court</i> , 189 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999).....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	8
<i>United States v. Klubock</i> , 832 F.2d 649 (1st Cir. 1987), <i>on reh'g</i> , 832 F.2d 664 (1st Cir. 1987) (en banc) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	6, 7
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	5
<i>Whitehouse v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of R.I.</i> , 53 F.3d 1349 (1st Cir. 1995).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Williams v. Dist. Court, El Paso Cty.</i> , 700 P.2d 549 (Colo. 1985).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Comm'n on Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 473 (2016).....	6
Cary Bricker, <i>Revisiting the Crime-Fraud Exception to the Attorney-Client Privilege: A Proposal to Remedy the Disparity in Protections for Civil and Criminal Privilege Holders</i> , 82 Temp. L. Rev. 149 (2009).....	6, 9
Max D. Stern & David Hoffman, <i>Privileged Informers: The Attorney Subpoena Problem and a Proposal for Reform</i> , 136 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1783 (1988).....	2
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.6 cmt. [15] (Am. Bar. Ass'n 2015).....	6
Stacy Caplow, <i>The Reluctant Witness for the Prosecution: Grand Jury Subpoenas to Defense Counsel</i> , 51 Brook. L. Rev. 769 (1985).....	9
